

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND)
DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND RECORDER TO ENTER)
INTO A CONTRACT FOR A LOCAL IMPROVEMENT)
DISTRICT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY)
SEWER IMPROVEMENTS KNOWN AS PRIMROSE)
SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION, AND DECLARING)
AN EMERGENCY.)

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 21
for 1981

ORDINANCE NO. 1847

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and the Recorder of the City of Lebanon are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with T. & M. PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY for the construction of sanitary sewer improvements known as Primrose Sanitary Sewer Extension and to obligate the City of Lebanon for payment of \$66,178.34. In accordance with Section 7 of the ordinance relating to local improvements (Ordinance No. 1681), the total amount of the Contract adjusted to reflect final quantities and change orders, if any, is not to exceed \$72,796.17.

SEE ATTACHED BID EXHIBIT "A"

The Contract shall refer to the plans and specifications heretofore filed by the City Engineer and approved by the Council and shall be shown in attached Exhibit "B".

Section 2. That inasmuch as this Contract for the construction of Primrose Sanitary Sewer Extension is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is said to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this 10th day of June, 1981.

ATTEST:

Paul S. H.
Recorder

Robert Smith
Mayor

BID SCHEDULE
 PRIMROSE SANITARY SEWER L.I.D.

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>TOTAL PRICE</u>
1.	Mobilization at the lump sum price of <u>Three Thousand</u> DOLLARS <u>-0-</u> CENTS complete.	\$ <u>3,000.</u>	\$ <u>3,000.</u> ✓
2.	Construction of <u>730</u> lineal feet of 12-inch sewer pipe in place, with Class "B" backfill, at the unit price of <u>Twenty Two Dollars</u> DOLLARS <u>Fifty</u> CENTS per lineal foot.	\$ <u>22.50</u>	\$ <u>16,425.00</u> ✓
3.	Construction of <u>1031</u> lineal feet of 10-inch sewer pipe in place, with Class "A" backfill, at the unit price of <u>Fifteen</u> DOLLARS <u>Twenty-five</u> CENTS per lineal foot.	\$ <u>15.25</u>	\$ <u>15,722.75</u> ✓

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>TOTAL PRICE</u>
-------------	--------------------	-------------------	--------------------

4. Construction of 34
lineal feet of 10-inch sewer
pipe in place, with Class "B"
backfill, at the unit price of
Fifteen DOLLARS
Twenty-Five CENTS
per lineal foot.

\$ 15.²⁵ \$ 518.⁵⁰ ✓

5. Construction of 134
lineal feet of 8-inch sewer
pipe in place, with Class "A"
backfill, at the unit price of
Twelve DOLLARS
Twenty-Five CENTS
per lineal foot.

\$ 12.²⁵ \$ 1,641.⁵⁰ ✓

6. Construction of 396
lineal feet of 8-inch sewer
pipe in place, with Class "B"
backfill, at the unit price of
Twelve DOLLARS
Twenty-Five CENTS
per lineal foot.

\$ 12.²⁵ \$ 4,851.⁰⁰ ✓

7. Construction of 108
lineal feet of 6-inch sewer
pipe in place, with Class "B"
backfill, at the unit price of
Fifteen DOLLARS
Ninety-Eight CENTS
per lineal foot.

\$ 15.⁹⁸ \$ 1,725.⁸⁴ ✓

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>TOTAL PRICE</u>
8.	Construction of <u>120</u> lineal feet of 4-inch sewer service lines in place, with Class "A" backfill, at the unit price of <u>Eight</u> DOLLARS <u>Seventy Five</u> CENTS per lineal foot.	\$ <u>8.⁷⁵</u>	\$ <u>1,050.⁰⁰</u> ✓
9.	Construction of <u>525</u> lineal feet of 4-inch sewer service lines in place, with Class "B" backfill, at the unit price of <u>Eight</u> DOLLARS <u>Seventy Five</u> CENTS per lineal foot.	\$ <u>8.75</u>	\$ <u>4,593.⁷⁵</u> ✓
10.	Construction of <u>10</u> manholes, complete in place, at the unit price of <u>Twelve Hundred Fifty</u> — DOLLARS <u>- 0 -</u> CENTS each.	\$ <u>1250</u>	\$ <u>12,500.⁰⁰</u> ✓
11.	Construction of one 6-inch cleanout, complete in place, for the unit price of <u>Two Hundred Fifty</u> DOLLARS <u>- 0 -</u> CENTS each.	\$ <u>250.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>250.⁰⁰</u> ✓

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>TOTAL PRICE</u>
-------------	--------------------	-------------------	--------------------

12.	Installation of <u>50</u> wye and tee fittings to sewer main at the unit price of <u>Sixty Three -</u> DOLLARS <u>- 0 -</u> CENTS each.		
-----	--	--	--

\$ 63.⁰⁰ \$ 3,150.⁰⁰ ✓

13.	Construction of approximately <u>300</u> square feet of asphaltic concrete road patching at the unit price of <u>Two</u> DOLLARS <u>Fifty -</u> CENTS per square foot.		
-----	--	--	--

\$ 2.50 \$ 750.⁰⁰ ✓

TOTAL AMOUNT BID

\$ 6,178.³⁴ ✓

CHECKED: JW 6-9-81

This Proposal is based upon the Contract Documents issued at the time of advertising and Addenda Nos. #1, which are all Addenda subsequently delivered to us.

Enclosed is the required proposal security in the amount of \$ 10% of bid which amount is not less than five percent (5%) of the total amount of his Proposal.

The party by whom this Proposal is submitted and by whom the contract will be entered into, in case this Proposal is accepted,

is a T & M Pipeline Const. Co doing business ("Corporation", "Partnership", "Individual")

at 33490 Santiam Hwy Street, Lebanon, Ore (City) (State)

to which address Notice of Acceptance and all other written notices may be mailed or delivered until further written notice is given the Owner.

The names and addresses of the members of the Board of Directors of a bidding corporation, partnership, or individuals are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>
<u>Thomas ALDRICH</u>	<u>33490 Santiam Hwy Leb</u>
<u>Manrique Gonzalez</u>	<u>Maple St. Leb</u>
_____	_____
_____	_____

This Proposal submitted by:

T & M Pipeline Const. Co (Legal name of bidding organization) ✓

James Olver By: (Signature of authorized person) ✓

CO-OWNER Title ✓